

DOCKET NO. 10-56521

---

United States Court of Appeals

*For the*

Ninth Circuit

---

RINCON MUSHROOM CORPORATION OF AMERICA,  
a California Corporation,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

BO MAZZETTI, JOHN CURRIER, VERNON WRIGHT, GILBERT PARADA,  
STEPHANIE SPENCER, CHARLIE KOLB, DICK WATENPAUGH,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

---

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Southern  
District of California, No. 09-CV-02330 • Honorable William Q. Hayes*

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE SANTA YNEZ BAND OF CHUMASH  
INDIANS; CHER-AE HEIGHTS INDIAN COMMUNITY OF THE  
TRINIDAD RANCHERIA; ET. AL IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR  
REHEARING AND SUGGESTION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Brenda L. Tomaras\*  
TOMARAS & OGAS,  
LLP  
10755-F Scripps Poway  
Parkway #281  
San Diego, CA 92131  
Tel. (858) 554-0550  
Fax. (858) 777-5765

\* *Counsel of Record*

Timothy C. Seward  
HOBBS, STRAUS,  
DEAN & WALKER,  
LLP  
1903 21<sup>st</sup> St # 3  
Sacramento, CA 95811  
Tel. (916) 442-9444  
Fax. (760) 416-6638

---

Attorneys for the Santa Ynez Band of Chumash Indians, Cher-Ae Heights Indian  
Community of the Trinidad Rancheria, et. al

---

*Additional Amici:*

JAMESTOWN S'KLALLAM TRIBE OF WASHINGTON;  
SHERWOOD VALLEY RANCHERIA OF POMO INDIANS;  
EWIIAAPAAYP BAND OF KUMEYAAY INDIANS; BISHOP  
PAIUTE TRIBE; CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF TRIBAL  
GOVERNMENTS (35 TRIBES); FORT INDEPENDENCE INDIAN  
COMMUNITY OF PAIUTE INDIANS; PECHANGA BAND OF  
LUISEÑO MISSION INDIANS; PORT GAMBLE S'KLALLAM  
TRIBE; KASHIA BAND OF POMO INDIANS OF THE STEWART  
POINT RANCHERIA; JAMESTOWN S'KLALLAM TRIBE;  
MANCHESTER BAND OF POMO INDIANS; ELEM INDIAN  
COLONY OF POMO INDIANS; ELK VALLEY RANCHERIA; PIT  
RIVER TRIBE; QUARTZ VALLEY INDIAN COMMUNITY OF THE  
QUARTZ VALLEY RESERVATION OF CALIFORNIA; REDDING  
RANCHERIA; YUOK TRIBE OF THE YUOK RESERVATION

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC .....	1
II.	STATEMENT REGARDING FRAP RULE 29(c)(5) .....	2
III.	INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	2
IV.	STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
V.	ARGUMENT.....	3
	A. The Panel Decision Undermines Congress’ Policy of Tribal Self-Government .....	3
	B. By Denying the Tribal Court the Opportunity to Develop a Full Record in the First Instance, the Panel Decision Inhibits the Orderly Administration of Justice and Precludes the Benefit of Tribal Expertise .....	5
	C. The Record in This Case Demonstrates “Colorable and Plausible” Tribal Jurisdiction in Direct Contradiction of the Panel’s Conclusion that Tribal Jurisdiction is “Plainly Lacking” .....	7
	D. Existing Precedent does not Bar Tribal Court Jurisdiction to Regulate Non-Indian Conduct Threatening Tribal Resources .....	12
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Allstate Indemnity Co. v. Stump*,  
191 F.3d 1071 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....13

*Atwood v. Fort Peck Tribal Court*  
513 F.3d 943, 948 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....7,8

*Bugenig v. Hoopa Valley Tribe*,  
229 F.3d 1210 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....6

*Burlington Northern R. Co. v. Crow Tribal Council*,  
940 F.2d 1239 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991).....5,6,7

*Burlington Northern R. Co. v. Red Wolf*,  
196 F.3d 1059 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999).....13

*Colville Confederated Tribes v. Walton*,  
647 F.2d 42, 52 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981) .....10,11

*Elliot v. White Mountain Apache*,  
566 F.3d at 842 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) .....passim

*Ford Motor Co. v. Todecheene*,  
474 F.3d 1196 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....9

*Ford Motor Co. v. Todecheene*,  
488 F.3d 1215 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007). .....9

*Gaming World International v. White Earth Band of Chippewa Indians*  
317 F.3d 840 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003). .....11

*Iowa Mutual Insurance Company v. LaPlante*,  
480 U.S. 9 (1987).....4,5

*Kerr-McGee Corporation v. Farley*,  
115 F.3d 1498, 1508 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997).....4,8

*Montana v. U.S. Env't'l. Prot. Agency*,  
 137 F.3d 1135 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....11

*Montana v. U.S.*,  
 450 U.S. 544 (1981) ..... 9,10

*National Farmers Union Insurance Co. v. Crow Tribe*,  
 471 U.S. 845 (1985) .....passim

*Nevada v. Hicks*,  
 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....8,13

*Paddy v. Mulkey*,  
 656 F.Supp.2d 1241 (D. Nev. 2009).....8

*Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land and Cattle Co.*,  
 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....6,12

*Reservation Telephone Cooperative v. Three Affiliated Tribes*,  
 76 F.3d 181 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).....5

*Smith v. Salish Kootenai Coll.*,  
 434 F.3d 1127 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....8,9

*State of Mont. Dep't of Transp. v. King*,  
 191 F.3d 1108 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir.1999) .....14

*Stock West, Inc. v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation*  
 873 F.2d 1221 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989). .....14

*Stock West, Inc. v. Taylor*,  
 964 F.2d 912 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992).....7,9

*Strate v. A-1 Contractors*,  
 520 U.S. 438 (1997) .....12,13

*Wilson v. Marchington*,  
 127 F.3d 805 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....13

*Yellowstone County v. Pease*,  
96 F.3d 1169 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....13
